
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Pharmacy Services for General Assistance Clients 

RFP No. 18-025 
Lancaster County 

Renewal 
Genoa Healthcare, LLC 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Genoa Healthcare, LLC, 3140 Neil 
Armstrong Blvd, Ste. 110, Eagan, MN  55121 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and Lancaster County, 
(hereinafter “County”), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated April 22, 2018, under County 
Contract No. C-18-0230 for Annual Services Pharmacy Services for General Assistance Clients, RFP 
No. 18-025, which is made a part hereof by this reference. 

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is May 22, 2018 through April 16, 2019, with the 
option to renew for five (5) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent of both parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term 
beginning April 17, 2019 through April 16, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal will combine all 
contracts awarded for a total estimated at $385,000.00; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in County 
Contract No. C-18-0230, and stated herein the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning April
17, 2019 through April 16, 2020.

2) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal will combine all
contracts awarded for a total estimated at $385,000.00.

3) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full
force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment 
shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal 
representatives, successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page

C-19-0301



DocuSign Envelope ID: 72548367-6059-4695-BF81-85D744E9C774



Lancaster County Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Pharmacy Services for General Assistance Clients 

RFP No. 18-025 
Lancaster County 

Renewal 
Genoa Healthcare, LLC 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0301



A.CORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

03/29/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Marsh USA Inc.
333 South 7th Street, Suite 1400
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2400
Atln: Healthcare,AccountsCSS@marsh,com Fax: 212-948-1307

CN101631729-GENOA-GAUP-18-
INSURED^

GENOA HEALTHCARE, LLC
707 SOUTH GRADY WAY, SUITE 700
RENTON, WA 98057

CONTACT
NAME;
PHONE I FAX
(A/C. No. Extl: _I (A/C. No):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A : Old Republic Insurance Company

INSURER B : N/A

INSURER c: Travelers Property Casualty Company of America

INSURER D:

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

NAIC#

24147

N/A
25674

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; CHI-009253626-01 REVISION NUMBER: 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR

A

A

c

c

c

A

TYPE OF INSURANCE

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE I X | OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

X I POLICY | | 5'^CT I I LOG
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

x ANY AUTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

f

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

sc
AL
NC
AL

HEDULED
TOS
N-OWNED
TOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

PEP I I RETENTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNEFUEXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED7
(Mandatory In NH)
Ifves, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Managed Care Professional Liab

Retro Date; 1/1/77

ADDL
INSD

N/A

SUBR
WVD POLICY NUMBER

MWZY313281

MWTB313284

HC2JUB472M475518(AOS)
HRJUB472M476718(MA&WI)

HWXJUB472M477918(XWCOH)
COVERAGE EFFECTIVE: 2/3/2019

MWZZ313282

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

05/01/2018

05/01/2018

05/01/2018

05/01/2018

05/01/2018

05/01/2018

POLICY EXP
(MM/bb/YYYY)

05/01/2020

05/01/2020

05/01/2019
05/01/2019
05/01/2019

05/01/2020

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL &ADV INJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Par person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PER I I OTH-
STATUTE I I ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEEI

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

Each Claim

Annual Aggregate

$ 1,000,000

$ 1,000,000
^ 2,500

^ 1,000,000

^ 3,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$
$ 2,000,000

$
$
$
$

$
$
$

$ 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ; LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE; RFP#; 18-025 / ADDITIONAL INSURED: LANCASTER COUNTY

OBLIGATED TO PROVIDE SUCH STATUS BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT, ONLY TO THE MINIMUM EKTENT REQUIRED AND SUBJECT TO POLICY TERMS AND CONDITIONS, THE

LOSS.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

COUNTY OF LANCASTER, NE
555S10THST.
LINCOLN, NE 68508

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashl Mukherjee ^^^a.'vAxaotv- •^AA*-^<-*VAAJ-<A.

ACORD25(2016/03)
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORt^ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

03/29/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements).

PRODUCER
Marsh USA Inc,
333 South 7th Street, Suite 1400
Minneapoiis.'MN" 55402-2400"
Attn: Hea]thcare.AccountsCSS@marsh,com Fax; 212-948-1307

CN101631729-Cyber-18-20

CONTACT
.NAME:
PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):
S-MAIL

ADDRESS:

FAX
(A/C, No):

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A : Old Republic Insurance Company

NAIC#

24147
INSURED

"GENOA HEALTHCARE, LLC
707 SOUTH GRADY WAY, SUITE 700
RENTON, WA 98057

JNSURERB:

INSURER C :

INSURER D:

INSURERE:

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-009253630-01 REVISION NUMBER: 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

1NSR1
LTR

A

TCPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE I I OCCUR

POLIC

OTHB

ANY AUTO

OWNED

HIRED

QEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;REGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;

YDjpERCOT D LOG

^
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOS ONLY

UTO
D
3 ONLY

3 ONLY

LE LIABILITYABILITY

-Y

-Y

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

sc
Al
NC
At

MEDDLED
TOS
N-OWNED
TOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

RETENTION S
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABIUTT y / N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

CYBER LIABILITY

ADDl
INSD

N/A

SUBR
WVD POLICY NUMBER

MWZZ313283

POLICY EFF
(MM/DDfYYYY)

05/01/2018

POLICY EXP
(MM/Db/YYYY)

05/01/2020

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTl' DAMAGE
(Per accident')

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PER I I OTH-
STATUTE I I ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEEI

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

EACH CLAIM

AGGREGATE

_$

$

_$

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$

$
$

A-
$10,000,000

$10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ; VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: RFP#: 18-025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

COUNTY OF LANCASTER,NE
555S10THST,
LINCOLN, NE 68508

1

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashl Mukherjee -J^OA-uaotu'. •^M'-^.j^^-tjL.

ACORD25(2016/03)
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILFTY
CG20260413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Persons or organizations that you are obligated, pursuant to written contract or agreement to provide with such insurance as

is afforded by this policy; but they are insureds only if and to the minimum extent that such contract or agreement requires
the person or organization to be afforded status as an insured. However, no person or organization is an insured under this

provision of the Who is an Insured section of this policy (regardless of any limitation applicable thereto).

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf:

1. In the performance of your ongoing operations;
or

2. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

CG 2026 04 13

ENDORSEMENT #3 (18-19 TERM)

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

MWZY 313281 UnitedHealth Group Incorporated

Page 1 of 1

05/01/2018 - 05/01/2020



1L 10 (12/06) OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL 1NSURED/DESIGNATED INSURED AMENDMENT - PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Designated Person(s) or Organization(s):

All persons or organizations where required by written contract or agreement, prior to loss.

WHO IS AN INSURED (SECTION II) is amended to include the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the
above Schedule, but only with respect to "accidents" arising out of work being performed for such
person(s) or organization(s).

As respects any person(s) or organization(s) shown in the above Schedule with whom you have agreed
in a written contract to provide primary insurance on a non-contributory basis, this insurance will be
primary to and non-contributing with any other insurance available to such person(s) or organizations(s).

PCA 048 10 13
Page 1 of 1

MWTB 313284 UnHedHealth Group Incorporated 05/01/2018 - 05/01/2020



TRAVELERS J WORKERS COMPENSATION

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 00 03 13 (00)-

POLICY NUMBER: HC2J-UB-472M475-5-18

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

DESIGNATED PERSON:

DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION:

Any person or organization for which the Named insured has agreed by written or

Agreement contract or Agreement executed prior to loss to furnish this waiver.

DATE OF ISSUE: - - ST ASSIGN:


